Total 312   238   236   273   241   988   775

(1) LPG and ethane are reported as natural gas liquids (NGL). Product-specific conversions are made and NGL is reported in barrels of oil

equivalent (boe). Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1,000 Mboe.

(2) Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.

(3) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.

(4) Includes Cerro Colorado and Spence.

(5) Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.

(6) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.

(7) Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures include some thermal coal.

(8) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 80%.

(9) Production restated to include other nickel by-products.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2021 14

Production and sales report

Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Jun Jun

2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2020

Petroleum (1)

Bass Strait

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,231   1,305   1,003   859   1,205   4,372   4,993

NGL (Mboe) 1,493   1,660   1,057   1,035   1,563   5,315   5,666

Natural gas (bcf) 28.1   34.1   23.4   22.7   32.8   113.0   110.9

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 7,408   8,648   5,960   5,677   8,235   28,520   29,149

North West Shelf

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,260   1,215   1,180   1,183   933   4,511   5,239

NGL (Mboe) 203   162   165   188   177   692   796

Natural gas (bcf) 35.2   29.6   30.4   31.1   26.5   117.6   135.2

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 7,334   6,310   6,412   6,554   5,527   24,803   28,569

Pyrenees

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 971   837   826   679   690   3,032   3,801

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 971   837   826   679   690   3,032   3,801

Other Australia (2)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1   1   1   1   -   3   11

Natural gas (bcf) 11.9   12.7   12.6   12.4   12.6   50.3   46.5

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 1,987   2,118   2,101   2,068   2,100   8,387   7,770

Atlantis (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 2,223   2,421   2,385   2,590   3,117   10,513   11,276

NGL (Mboe) 54   154   147   171   218   690   669

Natural gas (bcf) 1.1   1.2   1.1   1.4   1.6   5.3   5.6

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 2,456   2,775   2,715   2,994   3,602   12,086   12,880

Mad Dog (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,297   1,211   930   1,209   1,099   4,449   4,867

NGL (Mboe) 33   48   38   57   77   220   189

Natural gas (bcf) 0.3   0.2   0.1   0.2   0.2   0.7   0.9

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 1,374   1,292   985   1,299   1,209   4,785   5,195

Shenzi (3) (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,584   1,395   1,764   2,328   2,023   7,510   6,245

NGL (Mboe) 40   71   87   130   87   375   298

Natural gas (bcf) 0.4   0.3   0.3   0.4   0.1   1.1   1.2

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 1,686   1,516   1,901   2,525   2,127   8,069   6,740

Trinidad/Tobago

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 72   102   96   139   236   573   510

Natural gas (bcf) 12.8   12.8   10.5   14.4   14.7   52.4   58.9

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 2,201   2,235   1,846   2,539   2,686   9,306   10,319

Other Americas
 (3) (5)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 198   212   190   187   104   693   957

NGL (Mboe) 5   2   11   -   8   21   33

Natural gas (bcf) -   -   0.1   -   0.1   0.2   0.4

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 209   214   218   187   129   748   1,059

Algeria

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 690   711   849   845   668   3,073   3,313

Total petroleum products (Mboe) 690   711   849   845   668   3,073   3,313

Year to dateQuarter ended

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2021 15

Production and sales report

Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Jun Jun

2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2020

Year to dateQuarter ended

Petroleum (1)

Total production

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 9,527   9,410   9,224   10,020   10,075   38,729   41,212

NGL (Mboe) 1,828   2,097   1,505   1,581   2,130   7,313   7,651

Natural gas (bcf) 89.8   90.9   78.5   82.6   88.6   340.6   359.6

Total (Mboe) 26,322   26,657   23,812   25,368   26,972   102,809   108,796

(1) Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1,000 Mboe. Negative production figures represent finalisation adjustments.

(2) Other Australia includes Minerva and Macedon. Minerva ceased production in September 2019.

(3) Gulf of Mexico volumes are net of royalties.

(4) BHP completed the acquisition of an additional 28% working interest in Shenzi on 6 November 2020, taking its total working interest to 72%.

(5) Other Americas includes Neptune, Genesis and Overriding Royalty Interest.

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2021 16

Production and sales report